RESOLUTION NO. 8041

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN FERNANDO, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING PORTIONS OF SECTION 1 OF RESOLUTION NO. 8015, AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 8037, THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 TABLE OF ORGANIZATION, ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2020

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Fernando has adopted the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021 Table of Organization on June 15, 2020, per Resolution No. 8015;

WHEREAS, the City Council approved a Side Letter of Agreement between the City of San Fernando and the San Fernando Public Employees Association (SFPEA) represented by SEIU Local 721 on October 19, 2020 to resolve impacts of the Retirement Incentive Program;

WHEREAS, the City Council is scheduled to adopt an amendment to the Side Letter of Agreement between the City of San Fernando and SFPEA to implement a proposal related to the Public Works Technician job classification; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that said position and classification be assigned to the Public Works Department by title and numbers.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN FERNANDO DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That that portion of the said Table of Organization adopted on June 15, 2020, per Resolution No. 8015, and amended on October 19, 2020, per Resolution No. 8037, be further amended by **deleting** thereto the following job titles under the "Public Works Department" effective the respective dates specified next to the job titles, as follows:

AVERAGE

PUBLIC WORKS

TITLE	BUDGETED	FULL TIME	NUMBER OF
	HOURS	EQUIVALENT	PERSONNEL IN
	<u>PER WEEK</u>	<u>(FTE) STATUS</u>	<u>POSITION</u>
Public Works Office Specialist (Effective October 10, 2020)	40	1	1

SECTION 2: That that portion of the said Table of Organization adopted on June 15, 2020, per Resolution No. 8015, and amended on October 19, 2020, per Resolution No. 8037, be further amended by **adding** thereto the following job title under the "Public Works Department" effective the respective dates specified next to the job titles, as follows:

PUBLIC WORKS

TITLE	BUDGETED HOURS <u>PER WEEK</u>	FULL TIME EQUIVALENT <u>(FTE) STATUS</u>	AVERAGE NUMBER OF PERSONNEL IN <u>POSITION</u>
Public Works Technician (Effective October 10, 2020)	40	1	1

SECTION 3: Except as amended herein, all other provisions of the said Table of Organization adopted on June 15, 2020, per Resolution No.8015, and amended on October 19, 2020, per Resolution No. 8037, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and shall cause this Resolution and her certification to be filed in the office of the City Clerk.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of November, 2020.

DocuSigned by

Joel Fajardo 34DA1699803B42F... Joel Fajardo, Mayor

ATTEST:

Julia Fritz, City Clerk

2

RES. NO. 8041

CERTIFICATION

I, City Clerk of the City of San Fernando, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of Resolution No. 8041 which was regularly introduced and adopted by the City Council of the City of San Fernando, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 2nd day of November, 2020, by the following vote of the City Council:

AYES: Fajardo, Pacheco, Ballin, Mendoza – 4

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Gonzales – 1

ABSTAINED: None

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of San Fernando, California, this <u>3</u> day of November, 2020.

Julia Fritz, City Clerk